

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

JAMES HARPER,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00771-JL
	:	
CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his official	:	
capacity as Commissioner of the	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Internal Revenue Service, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Richard A. Samp (*pro hac vice*); VA Bar #33856
Sheng Li
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Jared Bedrick, #20438
CHAMPIONS LAW
170 West Road, Suite 6D
Portsmouth, NH 03801
603-436-8100
jared@champions.law

February 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF 26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)	7
A. Harper Has “Statutory Standing” to Assert His § 7609(f) Claim	11
B. The Magistrate’s Findings in <i>Coinbase I</i> Have No Preclusive Effect	12
II. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	13
III. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	18
A. IRS Seized and Searched Harper’s Personal Papers	19
B. The “Third-Party Doctrine” Does Not Apply to the Textual, Property-Based Fourth Amendment	21
C. Harper Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Personal Financial Papers	22
D. IRS’s Seizure of Harper’s Records Was Unreasonable.	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Air Sunshine, Inc. v. Carl</i> , 663 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011)	14, 16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	21, 23, 24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	7, 20, 21, 23
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	25
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	21
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	20, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Harper v. Rettig</i> , 46 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	5, 18
<i>Hooper v. Willey</i> , 2017 WL 11700643 (D.N.H. 2017)	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	22
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14, 16, 17
<i>Matter of Does</i> , 688 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1982)	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Matter of Tax Liabilities of John Does (“Coinbase P”)</i> , No. 3:16-cv-06658 (N.D.Cal., Nov. 30, 2016), ECF-7	4, 6, 13
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	15, 19, 20
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Presley v. United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Ramie v. City of Hedwig Village</i> , 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Walde</i> , 18 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19, 23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	19
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	3, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Allee</i> , 888 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975).....	2, 3, 10, 24
<i>United States v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 679 F.2d 1345 (10th Cir. 1982).....	11, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Burgos-Montes</i> , 786 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> (“Coinbase IP”), No. 3:17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 3035164 (N.D. Cal., July 18, 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> (“Coinbase III”), No. 3:17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 28, 2017).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Dauphin Deposit Tr. Co.</i> , 385 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1967)	24
<i>United States v. Gertner</i> , 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Gratkowski</i> , 964 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 388 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1968)	24
<i>United States v. John G. Mutschler & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	9, 24
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Samuels, Kramer and Co.</i> , 712 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Theodore</i> , 479 F.2d 749 (4th Cir. 1973).....	19, 24

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 765 F.3d 59, 62 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. IV	2, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
U.S. Const., amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
New Hampshire Constitution, Part I, Article 2-b.	15, 16
Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	6, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 702	11
5 U.S.C. § 704	12
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421	5
FTC Act § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45	22
Taxpayer First Act, P.L. 116-25 (2019), § 1204	4, 10
Tax Reform Act of 1976, P.L. 94-455 (1976), § 1205(a)	3, 10
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	22
26 U.S.C. § 7602(a).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7604(b)	16
26 U.S.C. § 7609(b)(1) & (2)	16
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(1).....	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(2).....	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(3).....	9

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7609(h)(2)	3, 13
N.H. Rev. Stat § 359-C:20	22
 Miscellaneous:	
ACLU, <i>New Documents Suggest IRS Reads Emails Without a Warrant</i> (April 10, 2013)	20
Cato Institute/YouGov, <i>Cato Institute 2022 Financial Privacy National Survey</i> (Aug. 17-23, 2022), available at https://www.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/2022-09/Toplines_Financial %20Privacy_2022.pdf	22
FTC, <i>Privacy and Security Enforcement</i> (2023), available at: https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/ topics/protecting-consumer-privacy-security/privacy-security-enforcement	22
Jim Harper, <i>Kerr Defends the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , Cato at Liberty (May 21, 2008), available at: https://www.cato.org/blog/kerr-defends-third-party-doctrine	20
IRS Office of Chief Counsel, <i>Search Warrant Handbook 59</i> (2009), available at: https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/search-warrant-handbook?redirect= national-security/search-warrant-handbook	20
Owen Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009)	20
C. Claiborn Ray, <i>The Weight of Memory</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 24, 2011)	22
H.R.Rep. 94-658, 1975 WL 12389 (Leg. Hist.), (1975)	3, 9, 10
H.R.Rep. 116-39(I), 2019 WL 1649873 (2019)	3, 10
S.Rep. 94-938 (1975)	3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	5
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	5, 6, 18
